AGENDA
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS SPECIAL MEETING
Date:
Tuesday, August 23, 2022
Time:
4:00 P.M.
Where: City Hall, Room 301
1.

Call to Order

2.

Attendance

3.

Additions or Deletions to the Agenda

4.

Unfinished Business

5.

New Business
A) Z-03-22 ZONING DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE REQUEST:
Petition from Lyubomir Drachev for Paragon Growers, LLC, 1008 Watkins Road, Battle
Creek, MI 49015. Requesting a variance to build an eight (8) foot tall chain link fence in
three of their property’s three front yards as defined by the City of Battle Creek’s Zoning
Ordinance Section 1241.07 Yard Requirements, where no fence in the front yard of an
Industrial District shall exceed six (6) foot in height per Zoning Ordinance Section 1260.02
Fences; and an additional variance to allow a chain link fence in the Clear Vison Triangle
area where the area must be free from visual obstruction per Zoning Ordinance Section
1260.04 Clear Vision Triangle Area. The property is zoned I-2 Heavy Industrial District.
PARCEL# 0079-00-310-0 SECS 29 & 30 T2S R8W COMM NE COR OF SEC 30 - S 1590.99 FT - S 33 DEG 56 MIN 2 SEC W
243.69 FT TO POB - S 33 DEG 56 MIN 2 SEC W 317.36 FT - SELY ALG NLY LI OF I-94, 1247.20 FT - N 14 DEG 19 MIN 42
SEC E 25 FT - NWLY ALG C/L OF WATKINS RD (RELOCATED) & ARC TO RT 614.17 FT - NWLY ALG SD WATKINS RD
569.69 FT - SWLY ALG C/L OF RENTON RD (RELOCATED) 96.43 FT & ARC TO RT TO POB SUBJ TO EASE FOR HWY
(SEE MAP) CONT 2.07 NET A SUBJ TO EASE OF RECORD (SEE L 598 P 154; L 914 P 439; L 754 P 462

6.

Approval of Minutes

7.

Comments by the Public

8.

Comments by the Members

9.

Adjournment
Respectfully Submitted,
Susan Cronander, Planning/Zoning Coordinator

10 N. DIVISION ST. P.O. BOX 1717 BATTLE CREEK
PHONE (269) 966-3320
FAX (269) 966-3555

MICHIGAN

49016-1717
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CITY OF BATTLE CREEK
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
10 North Division, Battle Creek, MI 49014
MINUTES FOR MEETING -TUESDAY, JULY 12, 2022
MEETING CALLED TO ORDER: By Chairperson Moreno at 4:01 p.m. This meeting was held in person.
ATTENDANCE: Chair Moreno asked for attendance. A roll call was taken:
PRESENT:
CHAIRMAN JAMES MORENO
COMMISSIONER MICHAEL DELAWARE
COMMISSIONER BILL HANNER
COMMISSIONER CHRIS ROGERS
COMMISSIONER JONES
ABSENT:
COMMISSIONER NORRIS LINDSEY
STAFF PRESENT: SUSAN CRONANDER, PLANNING AND ZONING ADMINISTRATOR;MARCEL
STOETZEL, DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY; MARCIE GILLETTE COMMUNITY SERVICES DIRECTOR;
CRYSTAL BAX, CUSTOMER SVC. REP II.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR JUNE 14TH, 2022 MEETING:
MOTION MADE BY COMM. HANNER TO APPROVE THE MEETING MINUTES FOR MAY 10TH,
2022 AS PRESENTED. SECONDED BY COMM. DELEWARE. ALL IN FAVOR, 4-0, MOTION
APPROVED.
CORRESPONDENCE: None
PUBLIC HEARINGS/DELIBERATIONS:
NEW BUSINESS:
A) A-01-22 APPEAL OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S DECISION:
An appeal from EGC Processing, LLC, 4661 W. Dickman Road, Ste. A, Battle Creek, MI 49037.
Requesting to reverse the Zoning Administrator’s decision to deny a request by EGC Processing, LLC to
build a 2,480 square foot addition to their existing non-conforming use as a licensed marihuana processing
facility in an I-2 Heavy Industrial District zoning district where the non-conforming site is located within
1,000 feet of a residentially zoned property. Pursuant to City of Battle Creek Zoning Ordinances Sections
1251.27 Marihuana: Medical and Adult Use Marihuana Grow Operation and 1251.28 Marijuana: Medical
and Adult Use Marijuana Processing Facility, 1270.01 et seq., and 1280.03.
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Staff Presentation: Susan Cronander, Planning Administrator, presented the staff report, The subject site, 4661
Dickman Road, Ste. A., is zoned I-2 Heavy Industrial District (Figure 1) which currently allows medical and
adult use marihuana processing facilities as long as they meet the requirements of Section 1251.28 of the City
of Battle Creek’s Zoning Ordinance. The Zoning Ordinance, effective December 11, 2020, amended April 13,
2021, states that a medical marihuana processing facility “[m]ust be located at least 1,000 feet away from
properties, as measured between nearest property lines, containing any of the following uses: …5) Any
Residential (‘R’) zoned property.” (Section 1251.28) Consequently, the Zoning Administrator reviewed
SECTION 1270.04 (of Chapter 1270 NONCONFORMITIES) ALTERATION OF BUILDINGS and found that
any legal nonconforming Appeal #A-1-22 4661 Dickman Ste A Evolution Edibles 4 buildings for a use other
than residential, cannot be changed in height, area, bulk, or use. Therefore, the proposed 2,480 square foot
building addition to the legal nonconforming medical and adult use marihuana processing facility is not
permitted.
Applicant Presentation:
Will Furtado, EGC Processing’s Attorney stated that they are appealing the zoning administrator’s decision to
deny the request to build a 2,480 square foot addition to the property located at 4661 W Dickman that had been
operating as a fully operational, approved and licensed permitted cannabis facility, and they went through 4
separate approvals and each application had been granted until may when they applied for the building permit
intended for expanding its edibles line. They were not made aware of the 1000ft buffer when they were initially
approved by the city and the state, and were notified they were in violation of the zoning ordinance following the
most recent building permit request. An appeal was filed because they believe they are operating in accordance
with the zoning ordinance as the city of Battle Creek has enforced it and applied it over the past two years and
they are seeking the Zoning Board of Appeals to reverse the Zoning Administrators decision and grant that
building permit going forward as they have invested money into the expansion of this project. EGC has brought
in supporting documents and aerial photos, one of the offending properties belongs to the City of Springfield, and
the City if Springfield provided a letter in support of the expansion.
Public Comments: None.
MOTION MADE BY COMM. DELEWARE TO UPHOLD THE ZONING ADMINISTRATORS
DECISION AS PRESENTED. SECONDED BY COMM. HANNER. ALL IN FAVOR, 4-0, MOTION
APPROVED.
ZONING BOARD DISCUSSION:
Chairman Moreno: asked if any members of the board had any questions.
Board Member Rogers: asked for clarification of the status of the property being legal non-conforming, and
whether it is in violation of the current ordinance. Inquired when did EGC Processing, LLC got the permit
approval and when the 1000ft set back was put in place in the Zoning Ordinance.
2

Staff Member Susan Cronander stated that she wasn’t sure at which point whether that is the case, and when
the ordinance was changed vs when the improvements were made, but the fact is, it was approved, they put money
into it, and court cases have determined that once you put money into something like that, that it should be
considered legal non-conforming. Expansions are not allowed per the current Zoning Ordinance.
Board Member Rogers asked is there anyone with the city that can speak to the time of events behind the facility
being licensed and at the same time falling into legal non-conforming.
City Attorney Marcel stated that deputy attorney Jonathan Baber was available via video conference to answer
questions board members may have. Also stated that things happened before and after the zoning ordinance was
amended that made this property legal non-conforming.
Board Member Jones asked if the zoning ordinance was changed in the middle of their project.
City Attorney Marcel confirmed that was the case, and stated that the Zoning Ordinance was over-hauled in
December of 2020, and amended in April of 2021.
Board Member Jones asked if the 1000ft setback was put in place December of 2020 or if it was put in place
April of 2021.
Board Member Rogers asked when the new ordinance was passed and if there were public postings and
advertisements.
Staff Member Susan Cronander confirmed that the Zoning Ordinance was published and the public participated
as well.
Deputy City Attorney Baber stated that he believes that 1000ft set back was put in place December 2020 the
initial building permits was a mutual mistake on behalf of 4661 W Dickman and the City of Battle Creek.
Board Member Rogers stated that there seems to be two scenarios, one, the license was granted in error because
the current 1000ft setback was in place, or two, the license was granted correctly and was forced into legal nonconforming use when the 1000ft buffer was added. Rogers asked Deputy Attorney Baber if in his opinion, he
thinks the petitioners cited court cases might apply if the original license was granted in error.
Deputy City Attorney Baber stated one of the cases cited that particular situation where there were building
permits issued error on behalf of the city and the applicant, and the supreme court allowed the work could continue
in light of that error, but this does not address in this case of an expansion once a mistake has been discovered.
That case really isn’t in line with what we have going on here because it would be a better case if the builder
wanted to build a third home in addition to the original two, which is what is happening here, because ultimately
in the case of 4661 Dickman, even if there was a mistake in the approval had finished that build out and we would
be here today knowing that they are in violation of the set back and make that determination as far as whether
city must grant the building permit knowing they’re in violation of the setback, and is a difference scenario than
both cases presented by the petitioner.
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Petitioner stated that somehow the property is in a sea of green of approved properties, but has not been equally
applied to EGC Processing compared to other surrounding properties. He stated that this is a multi-million dollar
investment and that the city said that they have been operating under a secret variance. They’ve asked to expand
into the basement and were told no because that would be an expansion of their non-conforming use.
Staff Member Susan Cronander stated that the maps shows eligible properties are zoned industrial and those
properties are approved for that use in that zone.
Petitioner stated they had documentation from the City of Springfield stating that the City of Springfield has
reviewed the property at 4661 W Dickman Rd and not see a violation with their setback rules. He also shared
photos of support to show the visual distance of residential properties to the property at 4661 W Dickman Rd.
Board Member Delaware asked for confirmation on whether the residential areas were Multi-family Units.
Staff Member Susan Cronander has confirmed that is the case
Board Member Delaware stated that anything over 5-units are considered commercial when appraised.
Board Member Chris Rogers stated that is relevant to lending though and this is about the zoning code
specifically for the City of Battle Creek.
Board Member Delaware The last sheet with the tax records show the timeline of when some of the permits,
and it does appear that the applied before the ordinance changed, and it appears they applied in November, and it
does it appear that it was approved, so now they would be non-conforming. Close out of MMF in November of
2021.
Marcel and Susan Cronander both confirmed it was voted on in November of 2021 and took effect in December
2021. (Later corrected themselves to November of 2020 and December of 2020)
Petitioner stated that their marijuana use application was approved and in place before the zoning ordinance.
OLD BUSINESS: None.
PUBLIC COMMENTS:
Ron DiCicco of 4661 W Dickman LLC stated that the property was fairly large and gave historical background
on the City of Battle Creek allowing participating retailers of cannabis as a source of revenue and community
enhancement endeavor for the City of Battle Creek. He stated that the administration developed zoning
requirements to be memorialized in green zones where cannabis related endeavors would be allowed to operate
and at such times the green zones were widely published, so he identified a property in the green zone that met
his requirements and that the city had been previously taking care of the taxes and maintenance of this property,
which were costly for the city. He gave some of his educational and career background, and took an interest in
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cannabis processing and retail, but now his plans have been halted due to the zoning administrator’s decision to
deny the retail aspect that he has already invested in.
Paul Tylenda of 18720 Mack Ave. suite 270 Gross Point, MI 48236 stated that he found in Ordinance 10-2020
passed 11/24/2020 amended with ordinance 4-2021 passed 4/13/2021. He pointed out that the administration is
considering a residential area that is located in another jurisdiction and indicated so on the map they provided as
support. He stated that neighbors should not be allowed to state what you cannot place restrictions upon a neighbor
due to separate sovereignty. Only if it were an ordinance passed by state should neighbors have to comply with
the 1,000ft buffer.
COMMENTS BY MEMBERS:
Board member Deleware asked for a copy of the Zoning Ordinance pertaining to the 1,000ft setback, to confirm
the language within the setback ordinance.
Board Member Jones stated that while we cannot tell our neighbors what they would be allowed to do, we can
and have set rules for ourselves.
Board Member Chris Rogers stated that the public notices are considered legally acceptable postings within
local publications and are readily available to the public.
Board Member Jones asked when the 1,000ft ordinance was put in place because he believes that if it were in
place before hand, and the city allowed them to continue, even though they did not meet the minimum
requirements, and it would mean it were a mistake in part on the city’s behalf. Jones asked for confirmation of
the language in the ordinance pertaining to the 1,000ft setback.
A 10 minute interim took place while staff retrieved a copy to confirm the dates for when the ordinance was put
in place.
City Attorney Marcel read from a list of items that were amended in April of 2021, and clarified, that the item
before the body is for a building expansion, not a change of use and the zoning a=ordinance addresses nonconforming uses as ineligible for a change in size.
Board Member Jones felt that the item should be granted due to the error made on both sides, and followed the
Supreme Court decision to allow for the permit for the expansion to be approved.
Board Member Delaware confirmed that the 1,000ft setback
Staff Member Susan Cronander asked and stated that due to the current zoning ordinance she followed the
guidelines to make sure this application meets all requirements according to the ordinance, and found that
regardless of the initial mistake, making the property non-conforming, she felt that it was her duty to follow the
required guidelines.
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Board Members discussed whether staff could make comments or clarifications when asked.
Board Member Delaware asked if the building permit was applied for in addition to the renovations requested
with the initial Marijuana application, or if the request of the expansion came after the fact.
City Attorney Marcel stated that the city had no prior knowledge that this expansion request would be made,
and that it was after the fact that the request for the expansion took place.
MOTION MADE BY COMM. MORENO TO APPROVE THE REVERSAL OF THE
ADMINISTRAOTRS DECISION, AS PRESENTED. ALL IN FAVOR, 1-4, MOTION IS DENIED.
ADJOURNMENT:
Chairperson Moreno adjourned the meeting at 5:35 p.m.
Submitted by: Crystal Bax, CSR II, Planning and Zoning
M:\Planning Files\Planning Dept\1. Zoning Board\2.Minutes\Year 2022\ZBA 06.14.22 DRAFT.docx
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Staff Report
1008 Watkins Rd: dimensional variance
Meeting: August 23, 2022
Variance request #Z-03-22

To:

Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals

From:

Susan C. Cronander, Planning and Zoning Administrator

Date:

August 16, 2022

Variance Requested:
Petition from Lyubomir Drachev for Paragon Growers, LLC requesting a dimensional
variance to permit the construction of an 8-foot tall galvanized metal fence in the three
front yards, and a portion of the corner clearance area intersection defined by Watkins
and Renton Road, on the property at 1008 Watkins Road, zoned I-2 Heavy Industrial,
where normally only a 6 foot high fence is allowed in a front yard and no fence is
allowed in a corner clearance area, according to the City of Battle Creek Zoning
Ordinance 12/2020 Sections 1241.07 Yard Requirements, Section 1260.02 Fences, and
Section 1260.04 Clear Vision Triangle Area. Parcel # 0079-00-310-0.
Legally described as: SECS 29 & 30 T2S R8W COMM NE COR OF SEC 30 - S 1590.99

FT - S 33 DEG 56 MIN 2 SEC W 243.69 FT TO POB - S 33 DEG 56 MIN 2 SEC W 317.36 FT
- SELY ALG NLY LI OF I-94, 1247.20 FT - N 14 DEG 19 MIN 42 SEC E 25 FT - NWLY
ALG C/L OF WATKINS RD (RELOCATED) & ARC TO RT 614.17 FT - NWLY ALG SD
WATKINS RD 569.69 FT - SWLY ALG C/L OF RENTON RD (RELOCATED) 96.43 FT &
ARC TO RT TO POB SUBJ TO EASE FOR HWY (SEE MAP) CONT 2.07 NET A SUBJ TO
EASE OF RECORD (SEE L 598 P 154; L 914 P 439; L 754 P 462

Summary
The Applicant, Lyubomir Drachev of Paragon Growers, LLC, 1008 Watkins Road, Battle Creek, MI
49015 (Figure 1 and Figure 2) is requesting a variance to build an eight foot tall, less than 50%
opaque, galvanized metal fence for security purposes surrounding their proposed adult use marihuana
grow facility along the lot lines of the subject property’s three front yards as defined by the City of
Battle Creek’s Zoning Ordinance Section 1241.07 Yard Requirements, where no fence in the front yard
of an Industrial District shall exceed six feet in height per Zoning Ordinance Section 1260.02 Fences.
If a variance is granted for two of the front yards, Paragon Growers, the Applicant, is asking that the
front yard be the one created by the subject parcel frontage along Renton Road. The Applicant is also
requesting an additional variance to allow a portion of the 50% transparent galvanized metal fence in
the “Clear Vison Triangle” (Section 1260.04 of the Zoning Ordinance) area at the intersection of
Renton and Watkins Roads (Figures 3 and 8) along their corner property lines where normally the
clear vision triangular area with 25 foot sides must be free from visual obstruction. The subject
property is zoned I-2 Heavy Industrial District (Figure 4.) Staff is recommending approval for the
proposed eight foot fence along two of the three fronts, as would normally be allowed on properties in
the I-2 Heavy Industrial District. Staff is not recommending approval for the fencing in the “Clear
Vision Triangle” area.

Petition No. Z-03-22
1008 Watkins Rd. 0079-00-310-0

Figure 1. Vicinity map showing the subject site 1008 Watkins. Property lines shown are approximate.

Figure 2. 1008 Watkins Road, the subject of this petition.
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Petition No. Z-03-22
1008 Watkins Rd. 0079-00-310-0

Figure 3. The intersection of Watkins Road with Renton Road.

Figure 4. Zoning for 1008 Watkins and surrounding properties.
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Petition No. Z-03-22
1008 Watkins Rd. 0079-00-310-0

Figure 5: Two-foot aerial contour map illustrating the Renton Road Bridge over I-94 and the
intersection of Renton and Watkins Roads.

Figure 6: Front yards created by the subject property’s adjacent streets.
Yellow = Watkins Road front yard
Blue = Renton Road front yard
Green = I-94 front yard
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Figure 7: Orange lines depicting the area staff is recommending for allowing a variance for an eight
foot high fence. The Zoning Ordinance defines Renton Road as the front for this parcel, and Renton
Road is also the front property line and yard requested by the Applicant if their request for an eight
foot high fence for all three front yards of the property is not granted. An eight foot high fence is
normally allowed in the side and rear yards of a property in the industrial district.

Figure 8: Approximate clear vision isosceles triangle area with the required 25 foot legs.
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1008 Watkins Rd. 0079-00-310-0

Background/Project Description
The site plan for the future grow facility at 1008 Watkins, approved 4/23/2021 (which has expired; but
can be resubmitted separately from this petition) is attached to this staff report to provide a visual of
the property lines where the applicant is requesting to place the eight foot tall fence. The fence is
intended by the Applicant to provide security for the industrial use of a future marihuana grow facility.
The facility is not fully approved; but has submitted a Part A application for adult marihuana grow
with the City Clerk’s Office. There is no existing residentially (R) zoned property within 1,000 feet of
1008 Watkins Road.
The property at 1008 Watkins Road borders three streets; and therefore the City’s Zoning Ordinance
considers this property to have three front yards. The three streets are: Watkins Road, Renton Road
and I-94. The Zoning Ordinance’s definition of “street” includes a highway and freeway.
I-94 and Renton Road do not intersect, Renton becomes a bridge over I-94. There is no access to I-94
from the applicant’s property; I-94 is a limited access freeway with no driveway access to local roads
and Renton Road bridges over I-94; therefore the only intersection, as defined by the Zoning
Ordinance, is Renton and Watkins Roads. The subject property currently has one driveway access to
Watkins Road.
In requesting the fence height variance, the Applicant is claiming that because 1008 Watkins Road is
“remote” and surrounded by roads that this increases the site’s security risk; also that other property
owners in the Industrial District have the right to install an eight foot high fence in at least the side and
rear yards of their properties. Additionally, the Applicant claims in the application letter that this
property has already been broken into, and that the existing building will be housing the marihuana
product and “…hazardous waste material from the product….” thereby increasing the need for greater
security.
If Paragon Growers full variance request for a fence height variance in all three yards cannot be
granted, the applicant/ owner Paragon Growers, LLC is choosing the Renton Road property line as
their front property line, which they are allowed to do per Section 108) a) i) i) of the Zoning
Ordinance. The applicant’s choice is also supported by the definition of a rear yard in Section 1230.06
Definitions 207) Yard. c) Rear yard. A yard extending across the rear of a lot, measured between the
side lot lines, and being the minimum horizontal distance between the rear lot line and the rear of the
main building or a projection thereof, other than steps, unenclosed balconies or porches. On corner
lots the rear yard shall be considered as parallel to the street upon which the lot has its least
dimension. On both corner lots and interior lots, the rear yard shall, in all cases, be at the opposite
end of the lot from the front yard.
Paragon Growers is also requesting a variance from Zoning Ordinance Section 1260.04 Clear Vision
Triangle Area, which states that the triangular area formed at the corner intersection of two road rightof-way lines with 25 foot sides “…must be free from visual obstruction”; in order to allow their
proposed eight foot high fence in the corner clearance area, where normally no fence would be
allowed.
Public Hearing and Notice Requirements
An advertisement of this public hearing was published in the Battle Creek Enquirer on Monday,
August 8, 2022, not less than the 15 days before the hearing as required by State Law and ordinance.
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Notices of the public hearing were also sent by regular mail on August 8, 2022 to property owners and
occupants located within 300 feet of the subject parcel.
As of the writing of this report, planning staff has not received any public comment.
Applicable Zoning Ordinance Provisions
City of Battle Creek Zoning Ordinance 12/2020, Section 1280.03 Zoning Board of Appeals D. 2) a)
nonuse (variances), 1241.07 Yard Requirements, Section 1260.02 Fences, and Section 1260.04 Clear
Vision Triangle Area.
In addition, the Zoning Ordinance definitions reviewed for the analysis in this report were:
84) Frontage, 108) Lot, 181) Street, and 207) Yard. specifically a) Front yard. and c) Rear yard.
Analysis
1008 Watkins Road is an unusual property with frontage on three streets. Though I-94 is a limited
access freeway, it is still included in Battle Creek’s Zoning Ordinance under the definition of “street.”
(Section 1230.06 Definitions 181) Street.)
Because the subject parcel has frontage on three streets, Section 1241.07 Yard Requirements. B. Front
Yards subsection 2) requires this parcel to have three front yards: “On corner lots, a front yard shall be
required along each street.” The subject parcel is considered a corner lot according to Section 1230.06
Definitions 108) Lot. a) Corner Lot: A lot located at the intersection of two (2) or more streets where
the corner interior angle formed by the intersection of the two (2) streets is one hundred thirty-five
(135) degrees or less.
A front yard, according to the definition for front yard in the Definitions section of the Zoning
Ordinance (Section 1230.06 Definitions 207 Yard. a) Front yard) is: “That area measured by the full
width of the front lot line to a depth measured from such lot line to the first supporting member of the
main structure. The first supporting member includes the main building or any projection thereof,
other than the usual steps, entranceways, unenclosed balconies or open roofless porches.” See Figure
6 illustrating all three front yards. 1008 Watkins Road’s three front yards do not allow Paragon
Growers to install a fence taller than six feet any place on the 1008 Watkins Road property except for a
small section along the southeast portion of the property.
1008 Watkins Road is zoned I-2 Heavy Industrial. Section 1260.02 E.4) addresses fences in industrial
districts, and allows a fence to only be up to six feet in height when located in a front yard. Fences in
side and rear yards can be up to ten feet in height, unless the fence is enclosing outdoor storage
contiguous to the principle use; up to 20 feet tall is then allowed. Thus, other property owners in an
Industrial Zoning district can have a fence taller than six feet in their side and rear yards. The
Applicant is asking for an eight foot tall fence around the entire property, including all three front
yards; though if a variance for the requested fence height is granted for two of the front yards, the
Applicant is asking to have the front yard be the one created by the frontage along Renton Road.
Because the Applicant has documented security as well as potential safety concerns, and is stating that
an eight foot tall fence can be more of a deterrent than a six foot tall fence; and because other property
owners in an industrial zoning district are allowed fencing taller than six feet in their side and rear
yards, staff is recommending that the Applicant’s minimum variance request, as requested on page 2 of
the letter attached to their application, be granted to allow an eight foot high fence in two of the subject
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property’s front yards; with Renton Road as the front yard as requested by the Applicant in their
supporting letter attached to their application. (See Figure 7.)
Regarding Paragon Growers second variance request to install an eight foot high fence in the triangular
corner clearance area formed by Renton and Watkins Roads, staff is recommending denial of this
variance request. (See Figure 8.) Staff acknowledges that the 1008 Watkins property and the
property’s building sit below Renton Road and most of Watkins Road, and that potentially, the
topography may even allow most of the fence to be below the elevation from the Renton and Watkins
Roads right of ways; however, staff does not find that there is a practical difficulty for this second
variance request, as a perimeter fence can still be installed around the proposed grow facility outside of
the clear vision triangle area. Because of the nature and purpose of right of ways, staff also cannot
assuredly state that the reserved right of way property will never be used or altered at some point in the
future. Finally, fencing within a triangular corner clearance area is not a property right for other
properties anywhere in the City.
Findings and Recommendations
Pursuant to chapter 1280.03(D), the Zoning Board of Appeals (the ‘Board’) has the authority to grant
variances according to the following sections of the zoning code:
Subsection 1280.03 (D)(2) The Board shall have the authority to grant the following variations:
a) Nonuse. If there are practical difficulties for nonuse variances relating to the construction,
structural changes, or alterations of buildings or structures related to dimensional requirements
of the zoning ordinance or to any other nonuse-related standard in the ordinance in the way of
carrying out the strict letter of the zoning ordinance, then the Board may grant a variance so
that the spirit of the zoning ordinance is observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice
is done. The Board may impose conditions as otherwise allowed under the Michigan Zoning
Enabling Act; …
Staff finds that the items set forth under 1260.02 Fences which regulate the location, height, design,
and other aspects of fences are categorized as a ‘non-use’ variation.
Subsection 1280.03(D)(3) Variance Standards. In consideration of all appeals and proposed
exceptions to or variations from this Zoning Code, the Board shall, before making any such
exceptions or variations, in a specific case, first determine that the applicant has met all of the
following conditions as set out for the specific type of variance requested:
a)

Nonuse (dimensional) Variances:
i. When it can be shown that a practical difficulty would, in fact, exist if the strict
non-use requirements of this zoning ordinance (e.g., lot area, width, setbacks, building
height, etc.) were applied to a specific building project, the Board may grant a variance
from these requirements. The practical difficulty from a failure to grant the variance
must include substantially more than a mere inconvenience or a mere inability to attain
a higher financial return.
Fence height variance request: Staff has found that there is a practical difficulty for the
Applicant. Based on the letter attached to their application, the Applicant has documented
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security as well as potential safety concerns at their proposed grow facility, and is stating that
an eight foot tall fence can be more of a front line security deterrent than a six foot tall fence.
Fence location in the clear vision triangle area request: Staff has not found that there is a
practical difficulty for this request; because except for the clear vision triangle area, a fence
around the building for the purpose of securing the property and building would still be
allowed.
ii. The practical difficulty must be exceptional and peculiar to the subject parcel of
land which do not generally exist throughout the City and may not be self-imposed or
the result of an earlier action by the applicant. If the parcel of land could be reasonably
built upon in conformance with the requirements of this zoning ordinance by simply
relocating or redesigning the structure(s), then a variance shall not be granted.
Fence height variance request: Staff finds that the difficulty is not self-imposed but peculiar
and exceptional to the 1008 Watkins Road property with three front yards. Normally in an
industrial zoning district, a taller than six foot high fence could be built in all but one of the
yards.
Additionally, even if the fence was relocated from the property line to the interior part of a
front yard, the fence would still be located in a front yard and would not be able to be higher
than six feet anywhere on the property except in the narrow eastern portion of the property
east of the existing building.
Fence location in the clear vision triangle area request: Staff does not find that there is a
practical difficulty for the clear vision triangle area request. (See i, above.) Staff finds that a
fence could be reasonably built in conformance with the requirements of this Ordinance by
relocating the fence outside of the clear vision triangle area.
iii. A variance shall not be granted when it will alter or conflict with the intent of this
Ordinance considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this Zoning Code
and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the allowance of the
variance.
Fence height variance request: Other industrially zoned properties have a right to a ten foot
tall fence in their side and rear yards and only have a limit of six feet tall in one of their yards,
therefore granting a variance for an eight foot high fence in two of the yards on this property
would be consistent with the property rights of other property owners in industrial districts
and a variance to allow an eight foot tall fence in two of the front yards would not alter or
conflict with the intent of the Zoning Ordinance.
Fence location in the clear vision triangle area request: Staff finds that locating the fence
within the clear vision triangle area would allow a right not granted to other properties in the
City, and again, is not necessary, as a fence can still be installed around the rest of the subject
property and the existing building.
iv. Any variance granted shall be the minimum necessary to provide relief for the
practical difficulty of the applicant.
9 of 10

Petition No. Z-03-22
1008 Watkins Rd. 0079-00-310-0

Fence height variance request: Granting a variance for a fence two feet taller than the six foot
fence that is currently allowed on the subject property for just two, and not three, of the front
yards, is normally the minimum of what a property in an industrial zone would be allowed.
Fence location in the clear vision triangle area request: As stated in i., ii., and iii. above, a
practical difficulty for locating the fence in the clear vision triangle area was not identified.
Granting a variance for an eight foot tall fence in two of the three front yards, a right
normally allowed on an industrially zoned property, would be the minimum necessary to
provide relief for the Applicant.
Recommendations
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve, approve with conditions, or deny this request. The Zoning
Board of Appeals can also table or postpone the request pending additional information.
1. Staff does not find that the Applicant’s variance request for fencing in the corner clearance area
meets hardship or practical difficulty criteria; Paragon Growers would still be allowed to build
a fence around the rest of the property and building for security purposes. Therefore, staff
recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals deny the Applicant’s request for a fence in the
corner clearance area.
2. Staff finds that the Applicant’s alternate variance request to allow an eight foot fence in the two
front yards along I-94 and Watkins Road as requested by the Applicant meets all criteria under
1280.03(D)(3) Variance Standards. Staff therefore recommends approval of the alternate
dimensional variance (Z-03-22) request, as described on page 2 of the variance request letter
attached to Paragon Grower’s application, for an eight foot high fence in the two front yards of
I-94 and Watkins Road based on the findings contained in this staff report, with the following
conditions:
1. That the fence consist of 50% or less opacity as proposed by the Applicant,
2. That the fence not be a “cattle fence” or any other type of fencing prohibited by the City’s
Zoning Ordinance,
3. That the only front yard that will require the proposed fence to have a six foot height limit, as
requested by the Applicant and required by the Zoning Ordinance, be the front yard created by
the frontage along Renton Road,
4. That no part of the fence be located within the clear vision triangle area, and
5. That when the Applicant resubmits the formerly approved site plan for re-approval that the
Applicant illustrate the boundaries and height of any fencing granted for this petition clearly on
their site plan.
Attachments:
The following information is attached and made part of this Staff Report.
1. ZBA petition application (Petition #Z-01-21)
2. Applicant’s appeal letter attached to application
3. Applicant’s copy of fence permit application
4. Applicant’s 4/23/2021 site plan
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Lyubomir Drachev
President, Paragon Growers, LLC
ldrachev@paragongrowers.com / lyu@angtrans.com
(847) 532-9731

July 11, 2022

City of Battle Creek
Planning Department
10 N. Division Street, Ste. #117
Battle Creek, MI 49014

RE: Request for a Variance by Paragon Growers, LLC (“Paragon”) in Regards to a Fence
& Accessory Building – Zoning Permit Application for 1008 Watkins Road (“the Property”).

To Whom it may Concern:

This letter is a request for a use variance related to the requirements of §1260.02 the City Zoning
Ordinance (the Ordinance).
City Zoning Ordinance
Pursuant to the ordinance, §1260.02(E)(4)(a), for an Industrial District, in which Paragon’s
property is located, it is stated “No fence in a front yard shall exceed six feet in height. No fence
in any side or rear yard shall exceed ten feet in height unless the fence is used to enclose outdoor
storage areas, is contiguous to the principal use, and is not more than 20 feet tall.”
Relevant Background
Based on conversation with the Zoning Department of Battle Creek (“Zoning Department”) via email, we were informed that the property has three (3) front yards. Specifically, the Ordinance
considers a yard a front yard when the yard abuts a right of way. The way the Property is situated
it borders three rights of ways. Namely, Watkins Road, Renton Road, and Highway I-94(see
attached photos). The location of the Property makes it uniquely unusual as based on the
Ordinance, Paragon will not be allowed to install a fence higher than 6ft on all but one of its sides,
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therefore, preventing Paragon from what would normally be allowed (up to a 10 ft fence) for other
property owners in the rear and side yards of an industrial district.

Additionally, the main reason Paragon wishes to enclose the Property with an 8ft fence all around,
is because the Property will be used for an indoor Marijuana Cultivation facility; thus, Paragon
wants to make the property as secure as possible for its employees and for the general public.
Specifically, because of the expensive equipment outside and inside the building, the product itself,
as well as the hazardous waste material from the product, which make the facility located in the
Property a target. Actually, the Property has been a target prior to beginning production, as there
were two separate break ins, one in February and one in June of 2022(see attached photos of the
2nd break in, no cameras where attached during the first).
Further, because a cultivation facility not in Battle Creek, but in MI had a break in at which they
tried to enter the building facility during working hours when the employees were inside(see
attached photos). Thankfully, they did not succeed in entering the building, but given the situations
happening all around the United States, who knows what the outcome would have been.
For that reason, Paragon wants to make it as difficult for intruders to enter the property as possible,
as heighten deterrence is the only protection for Marijuana Facilities. Additionally, Paragon has
also invested in an expensive security system and is in talks for a 24 hour monitoring system, but
Paragon strongly believes that an 8ft fence all around will be a very strong deterrent, specifically
because of its unique and unusual location. The fence, would be the first deterrence, and installing
an 8ft fence all around would be the greatest deterrence., as it provides a much harder access for
intruders, and coupled with a motion sensor system, provides better time for the owners to secure
the facility and contact the authorities.
Variance Request
Paragon respectfully requests that the Zoning Board of Appeals (“the Board”) grant an enclose
variance that would allow the Property to be enclosed with 8ft high galvanized chain-link fence in
its entirety, in the alternative, if that variance is not possible, Paragon requests a grant of an
enclosed variance that would allow the Property to be enclosed with an 8ft high galvanized chainlink fence on all sides except the front yard side facing Renton Road, where Paragon would install
a 6ft galvanized chain-link fence.
Standards for Variance

1. The Property cannot be put to a reasonable use without the variance.
Although the Property can be put to reasonable use without the requested variance, it
increases the risk of a criminal activities which endangers the employees as well as the general
public. As stated above, the reason a variance is being requested is because the Property is being
used as a Marijuana Cultivation facility which requires a lot of expensive equipment to be placed
both inside an outside of the building. More importantly, the product produced, and its waste are
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considered dangerous and hazardous. Thus, we want to prevent any potential criminal activities at
the Property. Specifically, because the Property is oddly shaped bordering two roads (Watkins Rd.
and Renton Road) and a highway (I-94), making the Property extremely vulnerable.
Additionally, the property is currently and has been renovated for the specific purpose of
using it as a cannabis cultivation facility, making it almost unsuitable for any other business. Over
the past year, Paragon has spent over $2 million dollars renovating the property with the specific
intent that the property be used for cannabis cultivation facility. For example, the Property includes
substantial security upgrades, irrigation systems, grow lights, a growlink system specific to
cannabis growth, none of which would be of use in any other business environment, particularly
with the location of the property. Any attempt to retrofit the Property for any other use would be
time-consuming, laborious, and extensive, as it would require the complete removal of equipment
and building features which are uniquely suited to the cannabis industry.
2. The difficulty is unique to the Property and not generally shared by others in the
same zoning district.
As mentioned above, the difficulty is unique to the Property, but it is due to circumstances
outside of Paragon’s control. Namely, the Property’s unusual location that based on the Ordinance
is deemed to have three front yards, because the Property abuts three rights of ways. Based on the
above the Property has front yards on three out of its four sides, preventing the Property to be
enclosed by an 8ft fence on its sides and back yards as it would normally be allowed for other
properties in an industrial district. Based on the ordinance the side and back yards of a property
in an industrial district could be fenced with a fence up to 10ft fence, whereas the front yard only
6ft. Thus, in this Property’s situation, it will need to be fenced almost entirely with only a 6 ft
fence, which as mentioned does not provide the security required for the use of the property.
Additionally, the use of the property is unique and not shared by other land owners in the same
zoning district.

3. There is no reasonable, legal alternative that would accomplish the purpose.
Aside from the requested variance, there is no legal alternative that would allow the
Property to be fenced in with an 8ft high fence in its entirety or on at least three of its sides, as
based on the Ordinance, the way the building is situated only one of the sides could be fenced in
with an 8 ft fence. Thus, granting the variance is of a heighten importance to the business, that
seeks to provide jobs to the Battle Creek community while keeping its workforce, community at
large, product, and investment safe and secure.
4. The difficulty is not self-created.
As discussed above the difficulty here is not self-created, but it is due to circumstances
outside of Paragon’s control and the unique nature of the City’s Zoning Ordinance, specifically
the fact that the Ordinance considers a yard a front yard when the yard abuts a right of way. Thus,
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preventing the enclosure of the Property with an 8ft fence on at least three of it sides, which would
normally be required to any other owner in the same industrial district.
5. The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety, and welfare.
The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety, and welfare, in the contrary,
the variance will greatly increase the public health, safety and welfare of the public, as it will
prevent any dangerous activities, it will greatly secure the marijuana waste and anything else that
the public should not be exposed to.
The Variance will not alter the essential character of the area.

Granting the variance will not alter the essential character of the area. Paragon is only
asking to put a fence that is just 2 ft higher than the height allowed by the Ordinance; thus the
essential character of the area will not be changed. Alternatively, Paragon’s alternative ask is
requesting a variance in which only one of the 3 front yards (specifically, Renton Road) is
considered a front yard and will be fenced in with a 6 ft fence and Paragon is allowed to fence in
the rest of the property with an 8ft fence, which is what any other owner in the same industrial
district would normally be allowed.
Conclusion
For the reasons stated above, Paragon respectfully requests that the Zoning Board of Appeals grant
the request for variance requested above. Specifically, allowing Paragon to fence its property with
an 8ft fence in its entirety, in the alternative, allowing Paragon to fence its property with an 8ft
fence on all of its sides, except the front yard facing Renton road, where Paragon would install a
6ft fence. Such is unquestionably justified as a matter of fundamental fairness, as it allows Paragon
growers to fence in the property as any other owner would be allowed in an industrial district,
while protecting its employees and the general public and its investment.

Sincerely,

Lyubomir Drachev
Lyubomir Drachev,
President, Paragon Growers, LLC

Enclosures
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